## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LOVELACEVILLE WATER COMPANY REQUEST TO ABANDON

CASE NO. 2014-00136

## ORDER

Lovelaceville Water Company ("Lovelaceville Water") is a class C water company providing service to approximately 55 customers in Ballard County, Kentucky. On March 18, 2014, Lovelaceville Water submitted a letter to the Commission requesting authorization to abandon its facilities. A public meeting was held in Lovelaceville, Kentucky, on May 14, 2014, for the purpose of providing information to Lovelaceville Water customers.

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that pursuant to KRS 278.021, a formal hearing is required in this matter, and further, that a hearing is in the public interest. The Commission also finds that a public forum in the vicinity of Lovelaceville, Kentucky, should be made available to receive public comments at the commencement of the hearing.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. A hearing on the request of Lovelaceville Water to abandon its facilities shall be held on Wednesday, September 17, 2014, beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of hearing evidence in this case.

24.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Annual Report of Lovelaceville Water Company for the Year Ending December 31, 2013 at 5,

- 2. Public comments on the proposed abandonment may be tendered via video conferencing on Wednesday, September 17, 2014, beginning at 9:00 a.m. Central Daylight Time at the Kentucky Department of Highways, District One office, at 5501 Kentucky Dam Road, Paducah, Kentucky.
- 3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2), Lovelaceville Water shall serve notice of the hearing's date and time to its customers no less than 14 days prior to the date of the hearing. Lovelaceville Water shall provide a copy of the notice to the Commission on or before the date of the hearing.
- 4. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9)(a), the record of the formal hearing in this matter shall be by videotape.

By the Commission

ENTERED

AUG 2 9 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

J. Eric Young Owner Lovelaceville Water Company 626 Elmos Road Sedalia, KY 42079